

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC06-161

IN RE: ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
RE: REFERENDA REQUIRED FOR ADOPTION AND AMENDMENT  
OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMPREHENSIVE LAND USE PLANS

**ANSWER BRIEF ON BEHALF OF  
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, INC.,  
FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES, INC., AND  
FLORIDA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION**

Filed in Opposition to the Initiative Petition

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING

VIRGINIA SAUNDERS DELEGAL  
General Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 989932  
Florida Association of Counties, Inc.  
100 South Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
850/922-4300  
850/488-7192 (facsimile)

ROBERT L. NABORS  
Counsel to Florida School  
Boards Association  
Florida Bar No. 097421  
Nabors, Giblin & Nickerson, P.A.  
1500 Mahan Drive, Suite 200  
Tallahassee, Florida 32308  
850/224-4070  
850/224-4073 (facsimile)

HARRY MORRISON, JR.  
General Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 339695  
REBECCA A. O'HARA  
Deputy General Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 015792  
Florida League of Cities, Inc.  
P.O. Box 1757  
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-1757  
850/222-9684  
850/222-3806 (facsimile)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT	
I. The Court’s Previous Opinion in <i>Referenda I</i> Does Not Preclude It From Reviewing the Proposed Amendment on Single Subject Grounds .....	2
II. The Proposed Amendment Violates the Single Subject Requirement by Substantially Altering the Constitutional Duty of School Boards to Plan For and Construct School Facilities .....	5
III. The Proposed Amendment Violates the Single Subject Requirement by Altering the Paramount Constitutional Duty Placed on Multiple Branches of the State to Make Adequate Provision For a High Quality Education.....	7
IV. This Court’s Previous Opinion in <i>Referenda I</i> Does Not Preclude It From Fully Reviewing The Ballot Title and Summary .....	12
V. The Ballot Title and Summary Are Ambiguous and Misleading ..	13
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	23

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. Re People’s Property Rights</i> , 699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997).....	13, 16
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. Re Referenda Required for Adoption and Amendment of Local Government Comprehensive Land Use Plans</i> , 902 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 2005) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 12, 17, 18
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. Re Tax Limitation</i> 673 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1996).....	12
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. Re Term Limits Pledge</i> , 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998).....	13
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006).....	8, 9
<i>Coalition for Adequacy and Fairness in School Funding v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996).....	9
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984) .....	4
<i>Florida League of Cities v. Smith</i> , 607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992) .....	3
<i>Ray v. Mortham</i> , 742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999) .....	2, 3

### Statutes and Laws

§ 101.161 .....	1
Ch. 163 .....	10
Ch. 163, Part II.....	5, 10, 14, 16, 18
§ 163.3161 .....	16
§ 163.3164(2).....	16

§ 163.3164(4).....	16
§ 163.3164(12).....	17
§ 163.3164(14).....	18
§ 163.3177.....	16, 17
§ 163.3177(6).....	17
§ 163.3177(6), (12).....	5
§ 163.31777.....	5
§ 163.3178.....	16
§ 163.3180.....	5
Ch. 1013.....	5
§ 1013.13(10).....	5
§ 1013.31(2)(a).....	5
§ 1013.35(2)(a), (b), (e).....	5
§ 1013.35(3).....	5
Ch. 05-290, Laws of Fla.....	4, 6, 12, 14

**Constitutional Provisions**

Art. II, § 7.....	16
Art. V, § 3(b)(10).....	3
Art. IX.....	4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

Art. IX, § 1.....	1, 7, 8, 10, 14
Art. IX, § 1(a).....	8, 9, 10
Art. IX, § 4.....	7
Art. IX, § 4(b).....	1, 5
Art. XI, § 3.....	1, 2

**Other Authorities**

William A. Buzzett and Deborah K. Kearney, <i>Commentary</i> , art. IX, s. 1, 26A Fla. Stat. Annot. (West Supp. 2006) .....	8
David L. Powell, <i>Back to Basics on School Concurrency</i> , 26 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 451 (Winter 1999) .....	6
David L. Powell, <i>Growth Management: Florida’s Past as Prologue For the Future</i> , 28 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 519, 535 (Winter 2001) .....	6

**Other Briefs**

Initial Brief of the Florida Association of Counties, the Florida League of Cities, and the Florida School Boards Association ....	4, 6, 7, 17
FHD Initial Brief at 7-9.....	2
